

Kevin Cassidy (*pro hac vice*) (Oregon Bar No. 025296)
Allison LaPlante (*pro hac vice*) (Oregon Bar No. 023614)
Earthrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
T: (781) 659-1696 (Cassidy)
T: (503) 768-6894 (LaPlante)
F: (503) 768-6642
cassidy@lclark.edu
laplante@lclark.edu

Lauren M. Rule (Idaho Bar No. 6863)
Advocates for the West
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
T: (208) 342-7024
F: (208) 342-8286
lrule@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

**NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES**, an Oregon non-profit
corporation, **IDAHO CONSERVATION
LEAGUE**, an Idaho non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE**, a division of the United States
Department of Commerce, **THE UNITED
STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE**,
a bureau of the United States Department of
the Interior, and **THE ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY**,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00263-DCN

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Legal Background 2

 A. The Clean Water Act and Water Quality Standards 2

 B. Water Quality Criteria and Toxic Pollutants 3

 C. Review, Revision, and Submission of State Water Quality Standards 5

 D. The Clean Water Act’s Citizen Suit Provision 6

 E. Standard and Scope of Review 6

II. Factual and Procedural Background 7

 A. Harmful Effects of Mercury 7

 B. Idaho’s Mercury Criteria 8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. EPA’s 2008 Disapproval of Idaho’s Aquatic Life Criteria for Mercury Triggered EPA’s Mandatory Duty to Promulgate Replacement Standards. 12

 A. Clean Water Act Section 303 Imposes on EPA a Mandatory Duty to Promulgate a Replacement Standard Where EPA Has Disapproved a State’s Revised Water Quality Standard and the State Fails to Adopt Required Changes. 12

 B. Idaho’s Removal of Its Prior Mercury Criteria Was a “Revision” of a Water Quality Standard Within the Meaning of Section 303(c) 14

 C. EPA’s 2008 Letter Was a Section 303(c) Disapproval of Idaho’s Revised Mercury Standard 15

 D. Post-Disapproval Reversion to Standards Previously Approved by EPA Does Not Relieve EPA of Its Section 303(c)(4) Duty to Promulgate 16

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue This Claim. 17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Covington v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141, 1147 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Browner</i> , 968 F. Supp. 546 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	13
<i>Idaho Conservation League Inc. v. Russell</i> , 946 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Or. 2003).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Raymond Proffitt Found. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1088 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	13
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
 Statutes	 Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	3, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	1, 2, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1).....5
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2).....3
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)2
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(B)5
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3)..... *passim*
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4).....12, 13
 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(4)(B)3
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(1).....4
 33 U.S.C. § 1316.....2
 33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)(1).....4
 33 U.S.C. § 1329.....3
 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....2
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)2
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2).....6

Federal Regulations **Page(s)**

40 C.F.R. § 130.32
 40 C.F.R. § 131.22
 40 C.F.R. § 131.55
 40 C.F.R. § 131.65, 14, 15
 40 C.F.R. § 131.1114
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a).....5
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(1).....3
 40 C.F.R. § 131.2016

40 C.F.R. § 131.21	16
40 C.F.R. § 131.21(a)–(b).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 131.22	5
40 C.F.R. Part 131, Subpart B	3
40 C.F.R. Part 423, Appendix A.....	4, 7
Federal Register	Page(s)
45 Fed. Reg. 79318 (Nov. 28, 1980).....	4
Other	Page(s)
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	13
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	13
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001)	13
